Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No. 4

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

of

BRANDENBURG, KENTUCKY

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR FURNISHING ELECTRICITY

at

Meade, Hardin, Breckinridge, Grayson, Ohio and Hancock Counties

FILED WITH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

JAN 2 U 1956

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued September 2, 1965

Effective October 15, 1965

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC by Leslie G. Jenkins, Manager

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965



P. S. C. No	No1	
	RATE PER UNIT	
Cooperative located on hting, incidental home heating, and g five horsepower ished rules and regg this service.		т
less(Minimum Charge) r KWH Per Month to above rate where	1.25 .05 .045 .025 .015 .013	R R R
inimum bill be less		т
incur a delinquent and reconnect fee C H PUBLIC	SERVICE COMMIS	D

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. **CLASSIFICATION O** Schedule 1-NF and 3F Residential. Farm and Non-Farm Applicable: Entire territory served. Availability of Service: Available to customers of the its lines for service including lig appliances, refrigeration, cooking, power for motors up to and includin (5 H.P.); all subject to the establ ulations of the Corporation coverin Character of Service: Single Phase, 60 cycles, at Se voltages. Rates: First 13 KWH per month or Next 27 pe Next 40 pe Next 120 pe Next 600 " pe Next 200 pe All over 1000 " De State and Federal Tax will be added applicable. Minimum Monthly Charge: In no case shall the monthly m than \$1.25 per month. Terms of Payment: Accounts not paid when due may charge for collection, a disconnect of \$3.00. Issued by authority of an order of the Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2 1965 ENGINEERING DIVISION

September 2, 1965 DATE OF ISSUE.... month day

EFFECTIVE .

October 15. month day

Leslie G. Jenkins Manager Brandenburg, Kentucky ISSUED BY ..... address title name of officer

STANDARD RATE SHEET.	FOR Entire Territory Served
	P. S. C. Ky. No. 5
MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC	Revised Sheet No. 2
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 4
	Revised Sheet No. 2
RULES AND REGUI	ATIONS
Schedule 1-NF, and 3-F - Continued	Т
Consumers requiring service onleaseding nine months per year may go charge, in which case there shall be the minimum annual charge shall be sompensation for the facilities instand in no event shall be less than the minimum as set forth in Rate Schedul	y during certain seasons not uarantee a minimum annual no minimum monthly charge. ufficient to assure adequate alled to serve the customer, welve times the monthly
Terms of Payment:  The above rates are net, the gr (10%) higher. In the event the curr within ten (10) days from the due da	ent monthly bill is not paid
Special Terms and Conditions:  Service under this schedule is and Conditions set forth herein.	
Special Terms and Conditions Relating Residential and Farm Rate.	g to the Application of
Multiple Units:  Service supplied under rate sch service to a single unit at one poin meter. Where the premises consist o 1-NF and 3-F may be applied only if without cost to the Distributor. If for separate metering of each unit, nerved under the appropriate commerc	t of delivery through a single f two or more units, Schedules separate circuits are provided it is not practical to provide the entire premises will be
Issued by authority of an order of to the contucky in Case No. 4583	he Fublic Service Commission
Gated December 2. 1965	FEB 1 4 1966
( , , )	by
ATE OF ISSUE September 2 1965 DA	TTE EFFECTIVE October 15, 1965
Month Day Year	Month Day Year
200022 22	ager Brandenburg, Kentucky Lle Address
Name of Officer Tit	Address Address

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

FOR Entire Territory Serv	ved
P. S. C. Ky. No. 5	
Revised Sheet No.	3
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.	L).
Revised Sheet No.	3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule 1-NF and 3-F - Continued

T

Commercial Use of Portions of Dwellings:

The residential rate is not applicable to the space in the dwelling which is regularly used for commercial purposes, such as offices, beauty shop, studio, tea room, or store, or for other gainful activities. In such cases, if a separate circuit is provided at no cost to the Distributor, for the portion of the dwelling so used, the residential rate will be applied to the balance of the power requirements and the commercial rate will be applied to the portion of the dwelling used for commercial purposes. If a separate circuit is not provided, the entire power requirements of the premises must be billed under the commercial rate. If the premises are used primarily as a private dwelling and space in the dwelling occasionally used for commercial purposes, such as occasional rentals of surplus rooms, dress making, laundering etc., the residential rate should be applied to the entire power requirements.

Domestic Power Use:

A farm on which is located a single dwelling and its appurtenances, including barns, domestic servants quarters, and out-buildings, and which processes only its own products, shall be considered a domestic farm and shall be entitled to the residential rate for all of its power requirements, including motors up to and including rated capacity of five horsepower (5 H.P.). Motors of capacities larger than five horsepower (5 H.P.) shall not be installed except by written permission of the Cooperative. Service to dwellings other than the main buildings such as tenant houses etc., must be separately metered and billed under the residential rate. This interpretation is not applicable to commercial dairies as defined below.

Commercial Farm Use:

1. Farm service shall be metered and billed under the commercial lighting and power rate if other dwellings beside the main dwelling are not separately metered and are served through the

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 FFB 1.4 1966

dated December 2, 1965

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1965

DATE EFFECTIVE

Uctober 15, 1965

Month Day Y

Month

Day Year

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins
Name of Officer

Manager

Brandenburg, Kentucky

Title

Address

Entire Territory Served STANDARD RATE SHEET. FOR P. S. C. Ky. No. Revised Sheet No.\_ MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. Revised Sheet No. RULES AND REGULATIONS Schedule 1-NF and 3-F - Continued Commercial Farm Use: - Continued same point of delivery, or if products of other farms are processed for sale. The main dwelling and domestic servants quarters may be metered and billed under the residential rate if a separate circuit is provided for all of the other farm uses in cases where products of other farms are processed for sale. 2. If a farm customer's barn, pump house or other outbuildings are located at such distances from his residence as to make it impractical to supply service thereto through his residential meter, the separate meter required to measure service to such remotely located buildings will be considered a separate service contract and billed as a separate customer. 3. All motors rated above one-half horsepower  $(\frac{1}{2}$  H.P.) must be 240 volt motors. All motor installations, fluorescent and other gaseous lighting installations must conform with the Cooperative's power factor correction rule applicable thereto. Three-phase service will not be made available under Rate Schedule 1-NF and 3-F. Consumers requiring three-phase service shall be billed on the Cooperative's applicable power rate subject to the rules and regulations covering such service. Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION dated December 2, 1965 FFB 1 4 1966 ENGINEERING DIVISION October 15, 1965 September 2. DATE OF ISSUE EFFECTIVE Month Day Year Year Month Day ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins Manager Brandenburg, Kentucky

Title

Address

Name of Officer

Fo		Territory	
	P. S. C.	munity, Town or C	lity
		No mai SHEET Noised	5
******	Cancelling P. S.	,	ь Ц
		C. NO	<u> </u>

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

***************************************	Original SHEET No.	-
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	,	-
Schedule 2-C		
Commercial Rate	RATE PER UNIT	
Applicable:		
Entire territory served.	. 5	
Availability of Service:		
Available to commercial customers of the Co	operative	
located on its lines for service including ligh cidential appliances, refrigeration, cooking, h	ting, in-	
power for motors up to and including five horse	power and	
(5 H.P.). Written permission must be obtained	from the	
Cooperative for motors rated above five horsepo		
All subject to the rules and regulations of the covering this service.	Cooperative	
covering this dervice.		
Character of Services:		
Single phase, 60 cycles, at Seller's standa	rd	
voltages.		
Rates:		
First 13 KWH per month	1.25	
Next 27 " " " Next 40 " "	.05	
Next 40 " " " " "	.025	
Next 500 " " "	.02	
All Over 1000 ' " "	.015	
State and Federal Tax will be added to above ra	tae whare	
applicable.	tes where	
Minimum Bill:  In no case shall the minimum monthly bill b	a loss than	
\$1.25 per month.	e ress than	
Terms of Payment:		
Accounts not paid when due may incur a delicharge for collection, a disconnect and reconnect \$3.00.	nquent ct fee	-
of \$3.00.	CHECKE	D
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS	610
Issued by authority of an order of the Fublic S Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583	ervice FEB 1 4 1966	
dated December 2. 1965		
The Control of the Co	by A. De	
	ENGINEERING DIVISION	N
	The state of the s	differ alpice

DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1965 month year

V DATE EFFECTIVE October 15, 1965 day year month

address

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins name of officer

Manager title

Brandenburg, Kentucky

C-555

Enflire Territory Served	
P. S. C. Ky. No5	
Revised Sheet No. 6	
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 4	
Revised Sheet No. 6	

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule 2-C - Continued

### Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service:

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months per year may guarantee a minimum annual charge, in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum annual charge shall be sufficient to assure adequate compensation for the facilities installed to serve the customer, and in no event shall be less than twelve times the monthly minimum as set forth in Rate Schedule 2-C.

#### Terms of Payment:

The above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within ten (10) days from the due date, the gross rates shall apply.

### Special Terms and Conditions:

Service under this schedule is subject to the Special Terms and Conditions set forth herein.

#### Special Terms and Conditions Relating to the Application of Commercial Rate:

1. The Commercial Rate 2-C is available and shall be applied to all consumers using single-phase service 120/240 volts, 60 cycle, alternating current, (except those to whom service is available under the Residential and Farm Rate, Code 1-NF, 3-F and 6-C) for lighting and general usage, and power for motors up to and including five horsepower (5 H. P.). Written permission must be obtained from the Cooperative for motors rated above five horsepower (5 H.P.).

Insued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FFB 1 4 1966

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1965 Month

dated Decmeber 2. 1965

of Kentucky in Case No. 4583

Year Day

DATE EFFECTIVE October 15, 1965

Month Dav Year

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins Name of Officer

Manager Title Brandenburg, Kentucky Address

FOR Entire	Territory Served	
P. S. C.	Ky. No5	
Revised	Sheet No. 7	
Cancelling	P.S.C. Ky. No. 4	
Revised	Sheet No. 7	

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule 2-6 - Continued

Special Terms and Conditions Relating to the Application of Commercial Rate: - Continued

- 2. All motors rated above one-half horsepower ( $\frac{1}{2}$  H.P.) must be 240 volt motors. All motor installations, fluorescent, or other gaseous lighting installations must conform with the Cooperative's power factor correction rule applicable thereto. (As set forth in rate schedule for Commercial and Industrial Lighting and Power.)
- 3. Three-phase service will not be made available under Commercial Rate 2-C. Consumers desiring to contract for three-phase service will be required to make application to the Cooperative for such service stating the location desired and shall be billed on the Cooperative's applicable power rate subject to the rules and regulations covering such service.
- 4. Consumers having a total connected power load in excess of 10 KV billing demand shall be billed on the Cooperative's appropriate rate schedule.
- 5. Temporary service shall be supplied under this rate except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials returned to stock. A deposit, in advance, may be required of the full amount of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and disconnection.

Lasued by authority of a	4083	the Fublic	Servi	PUBLIC SERVICE CUMMISSION
ated December 2. 1965	·			FEB 1 4 1966
		,15		by
me on regime	6	DATE EFF	ECTIVE	0.4.1

Managarie

DATE OF ISSUE September 2 1965 Month Day Year

OATE EFFECTIVE October 15 1965 Month Day

Brandenburg, Kantusky

Year

STANDARD RATE SHEET.				r&	ntire term	citory s	ervec	l <u>.</u>
					P. S. C.	No.4	or City	****
				******	Orl	ginal SHEE		
ÆADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC					XXXX	XX")		
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.					Cancelling P. S.		i	
	CLASSI	FICAT	TON O	F SERV	ICE XXXX	ginal SHEE	T No.D	***************
Schedule 2B-C								
Street Lighting Service								UNIT
Applicable:								
Available for street ighting, eignal system, service furnished under to the established povering this service.	and this	road rate	way and	and p	ark lighti sification	ng. Al	1 b-	è
Type of Service:								
Alternating-current system or in combination	serv	ice,	eit n of	her s Dist	eries or m	<b>ultipl</b> e		
Rates:								
The rate for this se as follows:	ervic	e co	nsis	ts of	two parts	,		
I. Investment Charg	ge							
The annual investment, maintenance, taxon investment) shall be in the street-lighting synthesis charge will be reconvelfth of the total annual customer monthly.	es, antwelve ystem mpute	nd de per de	epre rcen term Jul	ciati t (12 ined y l o	on, and fo %) of the as set for f each yea	r returning return the below and or	n ent w.	
II. Energy Charge								
First				mont	h		\$	1.25
Next	27	11	11	11 11				.06
Next Next	920	tt	11	11	TOUT !			.04 =
Next	2000	21	11	tt	CHE	COMMISSIO		.02½
All over		**	††	11	PUBLIC SERVIC	E COMMISSIO		.01 1
					FFB 1	4 1966		
						70		
					to the			
					Dy	/ C		
		-		25	ENGINEERI	NG DIVISION		

Leslie G. Jenkins

Manager

Brandenburg, Kentucky

ISSUED BY ..... name of officer

address

FOR Entire territory serve	ed.
P. S. C. Ky. No	4
Original Sheet No.	9
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.	3
Original Sheet No.	7

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule 2B-C - Continued

#### Minimum Bill:

Consumers and municipalities receiving service under the above rate will be required to execute contracts for minimum terms of one year. The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum charge specified in the contract for service.

#### Method of Determining Distributor's Investment:

The investment in property and equipment used as a basis for the investment charge contained in this schedule shall consist of the cost of such property and equipment, including the full amount shown in the plant account entitled "Street Lighting and Signal System". If any part of the street-lighting system has not been built at the expense of the Distributor, a deduction shall be made from the annual investment charge in the amount of six percent (6%) of the investment in such part.

## Lamp Renewals:

Distributor shall keep a record of the number and type of lamp replacement and customer shall be billed monthly for the replacements during the month at actual cost to Distributor, including appropriate overheads.

# Relocation of Lamps:

Distributor shall, at the request of customer, relocate or change existing equipment. Customer shall reimburse Distributor for such changes at actual cost, including appropriate overheads.

# Metering:

All energy consumed under this schedule shall-be metered excepting installations where, in the opinion of putient buttons ION metering would be impracticable. FFR 1 4 1966

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE

October Dav

DATE EFFECTIVE November 18.
Month Day

Brandenburg, Kentucky

Address

Leslie G. Jerkins ISSUED BY Name of Officer

Manager Title

STANDARD RATE SHEET.	FOR Entire territory served
	P. S. C. Ky. No
MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC	Original Sheet No. 10
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 3
	Original Sheet No. 8

Schedule 2B-C - Continued

Metering: - Continued

When the consumption is metered, the meters shall be installed in or connected to the lighting circuit and the billing shall include the energy delivered to and consumed in all circuits and equipment used exclusively for street lighting purposes. If more than one meter is used, the readings shall be consolidated for billing purposes.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

When the energy is not metered and also when a meter reading is found to be in error, the consumption for billing purposes shall be computed from the rated capacity of the lamps plus five percent (5%) for losses, multiplied by the number of hours of use.

### Payment:

The rates included herein are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within ten (10) days from due date, the gross rates shall apply.

> CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FFB 1 4 1966 ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE

Month

DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins Name of Officer

Brandenburg, Kentucky Address

For	Entire	Territ	ory a	Served
		ity, Town or	City	************
	S. C. Origina Revised	No KX SHEET 1	No	11
	ng P. S. C.	No	<i>L</i> <sub>1</sub>	**********
***************************************	Origina	THEET !	No	11

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Schedule LP-4 RATE Large Power Service 50 to 999 KVA PER UNIT Applicable: Entire territory served. Availability of Service: Available to consumers locatd on or near Seller's three-phase lines for all types of usage, subject to the established rules and regulations of Seller. Type of Service: Three-phase, 60 cycles, at Seller's standard voltages. Rates: \$1.25 per month per KW of billing demand; Plus energy charges of: .02 per KWH for the first 50 KWH used per month R per KW of billing demand .0125 per KWH for the next 100 KWH used per month R per KW of billing demand .01 per KWH for the next 100 KWH used per month per KW of billing demand .008 per KWH for all remaining KWH used per month R State and Federal Tax will be added to above rates where applicable. Determination of Billing Demand: The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: Terms of Payment: Accounts not paid when due may incur a delinquente

September 2, 1/65 DATE OF ISSUE.

DATE EFFECTIVE ..

October 15, month

ENGINEERING DIVISION

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins

dated December 2, 1965

Manager

charge for collection, a disconnect and reconnect fee of SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service

Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583

Brandenburg, Kentucky address

\$3.00.

STANDARD RATE SHEET. FOR Entire Territory Served P. S. C. Ky. No. \_\_\_\_\_ Revised Sheet No. 12 MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. Original Sheet No. 12 RULES AND REGULATIONS Schedule LP4 -Continued

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer shall at all times take and use power in such manner that its average power factor shall be as near one hundred percent (100%) as is consistent with good engineering practice, but in no case shall the power factor be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging. The Distributor reserves the right to measure the power factor at any time. When the power factor is found to be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging, the consumer will be required to correct its power factor to ninety percent (90%) at the consumer's expense. The demand shall be defined as ninety percent (90%) of the highest average kilovoltamperes measured during any fifteen consecutive-minute period of the month.

T

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge:

In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision in Seller's wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the same amount per KWH as the fuel cost adjustment per KWH in Seller's wholesale power bill for the next preceding month.

# Minimum Monthly Charges:

for service.

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as determined for the consumer in question.

1. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract C RED

2. A charge of \$0.75 per KVA of installed transformer FEB 1 4 1966

3. A charge of \$25.00.

ENGINEERING DIVISION Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965 .

DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1965 Month Day Year	DATE EFFECTIVE October 15, 1965 Month Day Year
ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins Name of Officer	Manager Brandenburg Kentucky Title Address

C-558

STANDARD RATE SHEET. FOR Entire Territory Served P. S. C. Ky. No. \_\_\_5 Sheet No. 13 Revised MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. Original Sheet No. 13 RULES AND REGULATIONS Schedule LP-4 - Continued Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Services: Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. Due Date of Bill: Payment of consumers monthly bill will be due within ten (10) days from due date of bill. Delayed Payment Charge: The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) higher on the first \$25.00 and two percent (2%) on the remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within ten (10) days from the due date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. Metering: Necessary metering equipment will be furnished and maintained by the Cooperative, which shall have the option of metering service supplied hereunder at either primary or secondary voltage. Special Rules and Conditions: CHECKED 1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of five BHO FRECE COMMISSION power (5 H.P.) must be three-phase unless written permission has been obtained from the Seller. 2. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the metering point, shall be considered the distribution of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer. Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965 DATE OF ISSUE September 2 DATE EFFECTIVE October 15, 1965

Manager

Title

Brandenburg,

CARES

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins

Name of Officer

P. S. C	. Ky. No		5	
Revised	Sheet	No.	13+1	
Cancelling	P.S.C.	Ку.	No. 4	
Original			13	

Sheet No.

13

N

FOR Entire Territory Served

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule LP-4 -Continued

### Special Rules and Conditions - Continued

- 3. Service hereunder will be furnished at one location. the consumer desires to purchase energy from the Cooperative at two or more locations, each such location shall be metered and billed separately from the other under the above rates.
- 4. When lighting is installed under the above rate, the lighting load shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the maximum power load. All equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be installed, owned and maintained by the Consumer.
- 5. All motors in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) rating shall have reduced voltage starters.

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965

> CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FEB 1 4 1966 ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1965

Month Day ECTIVE October 15, 1965 Month Day

Brandenburg, Kentuc

Address

Year

ISSUED By Leslie G. Jenkins

Name of Officer

Manager Title

For	Enti		itory Se	
		Communit	y, Town or Ci	ty
	P. S.		No	*******
		XXXXXX Original	SHEET No	14
•••••		Revised	SHEET NO	***************************************
	Cancelling	P. S. C.	No4	***************************************
		XXXXXXX	3	14
		" / ~ " Parent	SHEET NO	

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC

	CI	LASSIFICATION	OF SERV	VICE	Revised	.)	
Schedule CP-4A	1						
Commercial and	Industrial	Lighting	and Po	ower, O	- 49	KVA	RATE PER UNIT
Applicable: Entire terr	itory serve	d.					
Availability of Available to single or thresubject to the	o consumers ephase line	s for all	types	of usa	ge,	eller.	
Type of Servic Single or t voltages.	e: hree-phase,	60 cycles	, at S	Seller'	s stan	dard	
Rates: 1. Energy	Charge						
	First Next Next Next Next All Over	27 *** 40 ** 420 ** 500 **	es es	<b>1</b> i			1.25 .05 .045 .025 .02
State and Fede applicable.	ral Tax wil	l be added	to al	ove ra	te whe	re	
2. Demand	Charge						
First 10 ki demand charge. demand per mon	lowatts of Excess about \$1.25 pe	ove 10 kil	owatts				
Terms of Payme	nt:						
Accounts no charge for col of \$3.00.	t paid when lection, a						ECKE
Issued by auth Commission of dated <u>December</u>	Kentucky in				ervice	by	PD 966
						ENGINE	ERING DIVISION

month day

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins

Manager

Brandenburg, Kentucky

address

name of officer

title

STANDARD RATE SHEET.

FOREntire Territory Served

P. S. C. Ky. No. \_ 5

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

Revised Sheet No. \_ 15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule CP-4A - Continued

### Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period fifteen consecutive-minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows:

#### Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer shall at all times take and use power in such manner that its average power factor shall be as near one hundred percent (100%) as is consistent with good engineering practice, but in no case shall the power factor be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging. The Distributor reserves the right to measure the power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent power factor. When the power factor is found to be lower than ninety percent (90%), the consumer will be required to correct its power factor to ninety percent (90%) at the consumer's expense. The demand shall be defined as ninety percent (90%) of the highest average kilovolt-amperes measured during any fifteen consecutive-minute period of the month.

# Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge:

In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at whole-sale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision in Seller's wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the same amount per KWH as the fuel cost adjustment per KWH in Seller's wholesale Prowe FR DELION for the next preceding month.

## Minimum Monthly Charges:

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the consumer in question.

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965

DATE OF	ISSUE	Septen	nber 2, 1	.965	DATE E	FFECTIVE Octobe	r 15, 196	5
		Month	Day	Year		1 Month	Day	Year

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins
Name of Officer

Manager

Brandenburg, Kentu

FFB 1 4 1966

STANDARD RATE SHEET.	FOREntire Territory Served
•.	P. S. C. Ky. No5
MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC	Revised Sheet No. 16
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 4
	Revised Sheet No. 16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule CP-4A - Continued

## Minimum Monthly Charges: - Continued

- 1. The Minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service.
- 2. A charge of \$0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity, or \$0.75 per horsepower of connected load.
- 3. A charge of \$1.25.

## Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Services:

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge.

## Due Date of Bill:

Payment of consumers monthly bill will be due within ten (10) days from due date of bill.

# Delayed Payment Charge:

The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) higher on the first \$25.00 and two percent (2%) on the remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within ten (10) days from the due date of the gross rate shall apply.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Metering:

Necessary metering equipment will be furnished and maintained by the Cooperative, which shall have the option of metering service supplied hereunder at either primary or secondary voltage ENGINEERING DIVISION

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965.

					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1		
DATE OF	ISSUE	Septe	mber 2	1965	DATE	EFFECTU	E Octobe Month	r 15. 19	65
		Month	Day	Year	7	2	Month	Day	Year
ISSUED	BY Les	lie G.	Jenkins		Manager		Brandenb	urg. Ken	tucky
	Name	of Of:	ficer		Title			Addre	ess

STANDARD RATE SHEET.

FOR Entire Territory Served

P. S. C. Ky. No. 5

Revised Sheet No. 17

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

Revised

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule CP-4A - Continued

#### Special Rules and Conditions:

- 1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of five horsepower (5 H.P.) must be three-phase unless written permission has been obtained from the Seller.
- 2. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyone the metering point, shall be considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer.
- 3. Service hereunder will be furnished at one location. If the consumer desires to purchase energy from the Cooperative at two cr more locations, each such location shall be metered and billed separately from the other under the above rates.
- 4. When lighting is installed under the above rate, the lighting load shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the maximum power load. All equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be installed, owned and maintained by the consumer.
- 5. All motors in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) rating shall have reduced voltage starters.

N

17

Sheet No.

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965.

DATE OF ISSUE

September 2, 1965

Month Day Year

DATE EFFECTIVE

October 15, 1965

Month

Day

Year

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins
Name of Officer

Title

Brandenburg, Kentucky
Address

Control of the contro		Constant in
ANDARD RATE SHEET.	For Entire Te	rritory Served
	P. S. C.	No5
	) Rev	
ADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC	Cancelling P. S.	C. No. 4
OPERATIVE CORPORATION.	) Rev	ised SHEET No. 18
CLASSIFICATIO	N OF SERVICE	,
Schedule 1-EH and 3-EH		
All Electric Heating, Residential	and Farm Rate	RATE PER UNIT
Applicable:		
Entire territory served.		
Availability of Service:		
Service under this rate now inc	cluded in new Rate	
Schedule 1-NF and 3-F at reduction		
Request Rate be discontinued.		
•		
Rate discontinued by authority of	an order of the	
Public Service Commission of Kentu dated <u>December 2, 1965</u> .	cky in Case No	4583
December 2. 1965		CHECKED
	PL	UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
		FEB 1 4 1966
		$\Omega$
	D)	ENCINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUESeptember 2, 1965

month day

Manage

Brandenburg, Kentucky

ISSUED BY

name of officer

Leslie G. Jenkins

title

address

STANDARD RATE SHEET.	FOR Entire Territory Served
M	P. S. C. Ky. No. 5
MEANE COUNTY DUDAL SISCEDIA	Revised Shoot No. 19
MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.	Cancelling P.B.C. My. No.
DITTED AND D	Sheet No.
RULES AND RI	EGULATIONS
Schedule 1-EH and 3-EH - Continu	e <b>d</b>
All rules and regulations per incorporated in New Rate Schedul now supplied under new rate, rul reduction.	e 1-NF and 3-F, service D
Request rate be discontinued.	Ľ.
	CHECKED  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	FEB 1 4 1966  by Division
Rate discontinued by authority Commission of Kentucky in Case N	of an order of the Public Service
dated December 2, 1965	
	13/
	DAGE REPRESENTATION OF THE PARTY OF THE PART
DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1965  Month Day Year	DATE EFFECT October 15, 1965  Month Day Year
ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins	Manager Brandenburg, Kentucky
Name of Officer	Title Address

FANDARD RATE SHEET.		For Ent	ire Territor Community, Town	ry Served
		P. S.	C. No	<b>5</b>
		4**	Original SHEET	No22
EADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC DOPERATIVE CORPORATION.	•	Cancelling		• ••• x ma + + 0 d d d d d m x d d d d d d d d d d d d d
	CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE	Revised SHEET	No
Schedule 6-C				
Schools and Churches		-		PER UNIT N
Applicable: Entire territory ser	ved.			
Availability of Service	•			
Available to custome its lines for service i	rs of the Coop ncluding light	ing, incid	ental	
appliances, refrigerati for motors up to and in	on, heating, c cluding five h	ooking, an	d power	
all subject to the esta the Corporation coverin	blished rules	and regula	tions of	
Character of Service:				
Single phase, 60 cyc	les, at Seller	's standar	đ	
Rates:				
First		er month		1.25
Next Next	21	#1 #1 #1 #1		.05 R
Next	1.7	#7 #7		.045 N .025
Next		17 97		.015
Next		#1 #1		.013 R
All Over		Ø1.		.01 R
State and Federal Tax wapplicable.	ill be added t	o above ra	te where	N
finimum Monthly Charge: In no case shall the	monthly minim	um bill be	less	N
han \$1.25 per month.				
erms of Payment: Accounts not paid wh	en due may inc	ur a delin	DUDUIC	SERVICE COMMISSION
charge for collection, of \$3.00.	a disconnect a	nd reconne	at Can	EB 1 4 1966.
Issued by authority of	the Public Ser	wice Commi	ssion of	(1/10)
Kentucky in Case No. 4	583 d	atedDec 2	1965 · ENG	NEERING DIVISION
			/	
Oantenia o	1065	2/1	3	1005
TE OF ISSUE September 2,	DA	TE EFFECTIV	E October 15	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
month day  Leslie G. Jenki	ns Manager	Pro	ndenburg, Ke	

title

address

C-555

name of officer

FOR Entire Territory Served STANDARD RATE SHEET. P. S. C. Ky. No. 5 Sheet No. 23 MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. Sheet No. RULES AND REGULATIONS Schedule 6-C - Continued N Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service: Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months per year may guarantee a minimum annual charge, in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum annual charge shall be sufficient to  $\mathbf{N}$ assure adequate compensation for the facilities installed to serve the customer, and in no event shall be less than twelve times the monthly minimum as set forth in Rate Schedule 6-C. Terms of Payment: The above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not N paid within ten (10) days from the due date, the gross rates shall apply. Special Terms and Conditions: Service under this schedule is subject to the Special Terms and Conditions set forth herein. Special Terms and Conditions Relating to the Application of Schedule 6-C, Schools and Churches. Multiple Units: Service supplied under rate Schedule 6-C is based on service to a single unit at one delivery point through one single meter. Where premises consist of two or more units, Schedule 6-C may be applied only if separate circuits are provided ED without cost to the Distributor. If it is not practical to provide for metering of each unit, the entire premile FRWIT TOMMISSION be served under the appropriate commercial rate. FFB 1 4 1966 Issued by authority of the Public Service Commission of Kentuckyson ir Case No. 4583 dated December 2. 1965 DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1965 DATE EFFECTIVE October 15, 1965 Month Month Day Year Day

Manager

Title

Brandenburg, Kentucky

Address

C-558

ISSUED BY

Leslie G. Jenkins

Name of Officer

STANDARD RATE SHEET.

FOR Entire Territory Served

P. S. C. Ky. No. 5

Original Sheet No. 24

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. Sheet No. RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule 6-C - Continued

- 1. All motors rated above one-half horsepower ( $\frac{1}{2}$  H.P.) must be 240 volt motors. All motor installations, fluorescent and other gaseous lighting installations must conform with the Cooperative's power factor correction rule applicable thereto.
- 2. Three-phase service will not be made available under Rate Schedule 6-C. Consumers requiring three-phase service shall be billed on the Cooperative's applicable power rate subject to the rules and regulations covering such service.



Issued by authority of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2. 1965

		05	
DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 196	DATE EFFECTIVE	October 1.	5, 1965
Month Day Yea:	C C	onth Day	Year
ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins	ianager	Brandenburg,	Kentucky
Name of Officer	Title	Add	ress

Filmon J. Van				
STANDARD RATE SHEET.		Cerritory S Community, Town of		•••
	P. S. C			
		Original SHEET	No25	
MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC	Cancelling P	121313131		
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.				
CLASSIFICATION	N OF SERVICE	Original Revised SHEET	No	••
Schedule 1-SL				N
Outdoor Lighting Service -Individua	1 Consumers		RATE PER UNIT	
Applicable: Entire territory served.				I,
Availability of Service:  Available to consumers who abid	a by the miles			
regulations and by-laws of the Coope a contract agreement for service in special terms and conditions set fo	rative and will accordance wit	lsign		1
Character of Service:  This rate schedule covers elect to outdoor equipment for the illumidriveways, yards, lots and other ou ative will provide, own and maintaiment, as hereinafter described and electrical energy to operate such eunder this rate will be available ocontrolled dusk-to-dawn every-night mately 4000 hours per year. Units security light type or units as spe	nation of streetdoor areas.  n the lighting will furnish to quipment. Seron an automatic schedule of a installed shall	ets, Cooper- equip- he vice ally proxi-		N
Rates:				
175 Watt, Mercury Vapo	r Unit Per	Month	3.00	N
400 Watt, Mercury Vapo	r Unit Per	Month	3.75	
400 Watt, Mercury Vapo	r Flood Light	Per Month	3.75	
State and Federal Tax will be added applicable.	to above rate	when		
Terms of Payment:  Accounts not paid when due may charge for collection, a disconnect \$3.00.		fee of	ECKE	D SION
Issued by authority of an order of Commission of Kentucky in Case No.		vice FE	B 1 4 1966	
dated December 2, 1965		by	EERING DIVISION	- Colonian
September 2, 1965	DATE EFFEZIIVE	1 October 1	15, 1965	il,
DATE OF ISSUE month day year	The state of the s	month day	,	•

under this rate will be available on a controlled dusk-to-dawn every-night sc mately 4000 hours per year. Units ins security light type or units as specif Rates: 175 Watt, Mercury Vapor U 400 Watt, Mercury Vapor U 400 Watt, Mercury Vapor F State and Federal Tax will be added to applicable. Terms of Payment: Accounts not paid when due may inc charge for collection, a disconnect ar \$3.00. Issued by authority of an order of the Commission of Kentucky in Case No. dated December 2, 1965 September 2, 1965 DATE OF ISSUE..... day Leslie G. Jenkins anage ISSUED BY ..... address name of officer title C-555

STANDARD RATE SHEET. FOR Entire Territory Served P. S. C. Ky. No. \_\_\_\_5 Sheet No. 26 Original MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. Sheet No. RULES AND REGULATIONS Schedule 1-SL -Outdoor Lighting Service - Continued Special Terms and Conditions: 1. Cooperative will furnish and install the lighting unit complete with lamp, fixture or luminaire, control device, and mast arm. The above rates contemplate installation on an existing pole in Cooperative's system. If the location of an existing pole is not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, the Cooperative will extend its secondary conductor one span, not to exceed 150 feet, and install an additional pole for the support of such unit and the member shall pay an additional charge of .25¢ per pole per month per pole installed. If more than one pole is required, the member agrees to pay the actual cost of construction beyond the first pole and the first 150 feet. 2. All lighting units, poles and conductors installed in accordance herewith shall be the property of Cooperative, and Cooperative shall have access to the same for maintenance, inspection and all other proper purposes. Cooperative shall have the right to make other attach-N ments to the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance herewith when necessary for the further extension of its electric service. Lighting units will be removed at the request of the member on 30 days notice upon the anniversary date of the signed agreement in any year. The minimum such period shall be one year; and shall continue from month to month there C KED after until terminated by either party giving 30 days ERVICE COMMISSION notice to the other, for which the member agrees to pay the rates as set forth herein. When it becomes necessary to install the lighting unit on the load side of the member's meter, at the member's request, the KWH consumption will be included in the INEERING DIVISION N regular meter reading; and billed in the regular monthly electric bill. In which case the rental charge only for the specific unit or units installed, including pole rental if any, will be added to the member's monthly bill. Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965

DATE OF ISSUESeptember 2, 1965

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins Manager

Name of Officer Title Address

C-558

Entire Territory Served FOR STANDARD RATE SHEET. P. S. C. Ky. No. \_\_\_\_\_5 Original Sheet No. 27 MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. Sheet No. RULES AND REGULATIONS Schedule 1-SL - Outdoor Lighting Service - Continued Special Terms and Conditions: - Continued This schedule covers service from overhead circuits only, with installation on wood poles; provided however, that when feasible, flood lights served hereunder may be attached to existing metal street lighting standards supplied from overhead or underground circuits. If any permit is required from municipal or other governmental authority with respect to the installation and use of any of the lighting units served hereunder, it will be the responsibility of the member to obtain such permit. The member further agrees that the units, together with the poles and conductors, may be removed at any time by the Cooperative upon failure to pay the charges set forth N herein in accordance with the Cooperative's established rules and regulations for billing and collecting of electric accounts. The member agrees to exercise proper care to protect the property of the Cooperative on its premises and in the event of loss or damage to the Cooperative's property arising from negligence of the member to care for same. the cost of necessary repair or replacement shall be paid by the member. 7. All servicing and maintenance will be performed only during regular scheduled working hours of the Cooperative. The member shall be responsible for reporting outages or other operating faults. The Cooperative will make a N diligent effort to service the unit at the earliest possible date or within 48 hours after notice is received. No reduction will be made to members monthly charges for CKED service interruption time due to lamp failure, or otherRVICE COMMISSION causes beyond control of the Cooperative. FEB 1 4 1966 In the event that service hereunder is applied for by subdivision developers or other parties whose interest may be temporary, Cooperative may require reasonable contractual assurance that the service will be continued after the ENLIG DIVISION interest of such developer or other party has terminated. Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated Dec. 2.

OF ISSUE September 2 1965 DATE PRECTIVE DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1965 nth Day Year U Brandenburg, Kentucky Leslie G. Jenkins Manager ISSUED BY Title Address

C-558

Name of Officer

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

Entire	Territory	Served	
P. S. C.	Community, Town o	r City	••
	Original SHEET		
Cancelling P.	,		•
	Original SHEET		
SERVICE	acevisca'y		7
ties, Towns		RATE PER UNIT	1
	***		
in accordance orth herein			
accordance v			1
to the estab Cooperative.			:
lighting se	rvice		
ion of stree			
own and mai	intain		
described, te such equi			1
ble on an au	ito-		
y-night sche its shall be			
rvice to be ultiple syst	om or		
r.	.em, or		
Per	Month	2.25	
Per	Month	3.25	N.
ght Per	Month	3.75	
above rate	whenH E C	KED	
	PUBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION	
	FEB14	1966	
ur a delinqu d reconnect		20	N
	ENGINEERING	DIVISION	
ice Commissi	Control of the Contro	and the sales and the sales are the sales are the	ı
ed Dec 2. 1	965	The state of the s	
TE EFFECTIVE	October 1	51.965	
TE BEFECTIVE	al de la constant		,

CLASSIFICATION OF Schedule 3-SL Street Lighting -Community, Municipali Applicable: Entire territory served. Availability: To any customer who can be served the special terms and conditions set f is willing to contract for service in special terms and conditions; subject rules, regulations and by-laws of the Character of Service: This rate schedule covers electric to outdoor equipment for the illuminat driveways, yards, lots, parking lots, door areas. Cooperative will provide, the lighting equipment, as hereinafter furnish the electrical energy to opera Service under this rate will be availab matically controlled dusk-to-dawn ever approximately 4000 hours per year. Un: type or units as specified herein. alternating current either series or m in combination at option of Distributo Rates: 175 Watt Mercury Vapor Unit 400 Watt Mercury Vapor Unit 400 Watt Mercury Vapor Flood Li State and Federal Tax will be added to applicable. Terms of Payment: Accounts not paid when due may inco charge for collection, a disconnect and \$3.00. Issued by authority of the Fublic Serv Kentucky in Case No. 4583 date DATE OF ISSUE September 2, 1965 month day Brandenburg, Kentucky Leslie G. Jenkins Manager ISSUED BY ..... name of officer title

Entire Territory Served FOR STANDARD RATE SHEET. P. S. C. Ky. No. \_\_\_\_\_5 Original Sheet No. 29 MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule 3-SL Street Lighting -Community, Municipalities and Towns - Continued

### Special Terms and Conditions:

- Cooperative will furnish and install the lighting unit complete with lamp, fixture or luminaire, control device and mast arm. The rates stated herein contemplate installation on an existing pole in the Cooperative's system. If the location of an existing pole is not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, the Cooperative will extend its conductor and install additional poles necessary for the lighting system; and the customer will be charged eight percent (8%) per year on the additional construction required for the lighting system only. The additional annual charge will be computed and one twelfth (1/12) of the total annual charge for additional construction, so computed, will be added to the customer's monthly bill.
- 2. All lighting units, poles and conductors installed in accordance herewith shall be the property of Cooperative, and Cooperative shall have access to the same for maintenance, inspection and all other proper purposes. Cooperative shall have the right to make other attachments to the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance herewith when necessary for the further extension of its electric service.
- This schedule covers service from overhead circuits only, with installation on wood poles; provided, however, that when feasible, flood lights served hereu der may be attached to existing metal street lighting standards supplied from overhead or underground circuits. If any permit is required from municipal or other governmental authority with respect to the installation and use of any of the lighting units served hereunder; it will Ebe K E D the responsibility of the customer to obtain such permitommission

Issued by authority of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965

ENGINEERING DIVISION

N

N

September 2, 1965 DATE OF ISSUE Month Day Year

DATE EFFECTIVE

Oczober 15, 1965 Month Day

Verandenburg, Kentucky Address

Leslie G. Jenkins ISSUED BY Name of Officer

Manager

FOR Entire Territory Served STANDARD RATE SHEET. P. S. C. Ky. No. \_\_\_\_5 Original Sheet No. 30 MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. Sheet No. RULES AND REGULATIONS Schedule 3-SL Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities and Towns - Continued Special Terms and Conditions: - Continued 4. All servicing and maintenance will be performed only during regular scheduled working hours of the Cooperative. The customer shall be responsible for reporting outages or other N operating faults. The Cooperative will make diligent effort to service the lighting equipment within 48 hours after such notification by the customer. When it becomes necessary and practical to install the lighting units on the load side of the customer's meter, at the customer's request, the KWH consumption will be included in the regular meter reading; and billed in the regular monthly electric bill. In which case the rental charge only for the specific unit or units installed, including annual charge for construction if any, will be added to the customer's monthly bill. The customer will exercise proper care to protect the property of Cooperative on his premises, and in the event of loss or damage to Cooperative's property arising from N the negligence of the customer, the cost of the necessary repair or replacement shall be paid by the customer. 7. Contracts for this service shall have a fixed term as N

follows, and shall continue from month to month after such fixed term until terminated by either party giving thirty (30) days notice to the other.

Not less than five (5) years in the case of a municipality, civic association, or other governmental, public or quasipublic agency for the lighting of public ways and streets.

9. Not less than two (2) years in the case of any customer for KD the lighting of areas other than public ways and streets VICE COMMISSION

assued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission 1 4 1960 of Kentucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF	ISSUE September 2, 1	.965 DATE EFERCT	TIVE October 15, 1965
	Month Day	Year	Month Day Year
ISSUED	By Leslie G. Jenkins	Manager	Brandenburg, Kentucky
	Name of Officer	Title	Address

FOR En	tire	Territory	Served
		The second secon	The second secon

					G.
D	Q	0	W 37	No.	
F .	<b>D</b> •	C.	IZ y •	MO.	- 70

1	MEADE	COUNT	ΓY	RURAL	ELECTRIC
	COOPER	ATIVE	CC	RPORAT	ION.

Original	Shee	t No	•31	
Cancelling	P.S.C.	Ку.	No.	
	Chan	4 37-		

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

Schedule 3-SL Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities and Towns - Continued

## Special Terms and Conditions: - Continued

- 10. The customer further agrees that the units, together with the poles and conductors, may be removed at any time by the Cooperative upon failure to pay the charges set forth herein N in accordance with the Cooperative's established rules and regulations for billing and collecting of electric accounts.
- ll. In the event that service hereunder is applied for by subdivision developers or other parties whose interest may be temporary, Cooperative may require reasonable contractual assurance that the service will be continued after the interest of such developer or other party has terminated.



Resued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kontucky in Case No. 4583 dated December 2, 1965 .

DATE	OF	ISSUESeptemb	er	2,	1965

Month Day Year

DATE EFFECTIVE October

7 Month Day

ay Year

Address

SSUED BY Leslie G. Jenkins

Manager

Brandenburg, Kentucky

Name of Officer

Titl

P. S. C	. Ky. No	5	
Original	Sheet No.	5	
Cancelling	P.S.C. Ky.	No.	

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

### Addendum - Underground Service

The Cooperative will install underground distribution lines to a residential subdivision under the following conditions:

- 1. The subdivision being developed must consist of a tract of land which is divided into ten (10) or more lots for the construction of new residential buildings or the land on which is constructed two (2) or more new multiple occupancy buildings (refer to PSC Electric Rules, Appendix A for definitions of terms).
- 2. Developer or owner of subdivision (shall) or (may be required) to advance to the Cooperative an amount equal to an "estimated average cost differential," if any, between the average or representative cost of underground distribution systems in residential subdivisions and of equivalent overhead distribution systems within the utility service areas. If the amount deposited exceeds the normal charge for underground extensions, the amount in excess shall be refunded over a period of ten (10) years. The amount of refund per service connected shall be the amount contributed in excess of the normal underground cost differential, divided by the total lots to be served from the primary extension.
- 3. The Cooperative will construct underground distribution facilities in the subdivision adequate to render single phase 120/240 Volt service.
- 4. Three phase primary mains or feeders required within a subdivision to supply local distribution or to serve individual three phase loads may be overhead unless underground is required by governmental authorities or chosen by applicant, in either of which case the differential cost of underground shall be born by the applicant.

5. Developer or successor in title shall grant a right-of-way satisfactory to the Cooperative for the installation, operation and maintenance of its underground facilities.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUN 1 2 1973

by FINANCE DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE June Month

4 1973 Day Year DATE EFFECTIVE June Month

7 1973 Day Year

ISSUED BY

General Manager

Brandenburg, Kentucky

Title

Address

FOR Entire	Service Area	
P. S. C.	Ky. No	5
Original	Sheet No.	6
Cancelling P	.S.C. Ky. No	•
	Sheet No.	

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 6. If developer provides the secondary service lines to the residence from service pedestal located on easement, the Cooperative shall credit the applicant fifty dollars (\$50.00) or the equivalent cost of an overhead service line to the applicant's meter base, whichever is greater. Service lines to house (provided by developer) shall be installed and ready for inspection at the same time as the residence. Trench is to be left open until inspection has been made. If the Cooperative provides secondary service lines, applicant shall pay the "estimated average cost differential" between overhead and underground service.
- 7. For all developments that do not meet the conditions set forth in paragraph I above, underground distribution will be installed provided an advance to the Cooperative is made in an amount equal to the difference between the Cooperative's estimated cost of underground facilities and overhead facilities, which it would otherwise provide.
- 8. The applicant shall be required to perform all necessary trenching and backfilling in accordance with the Cooperative's specifications.
- 9. The estimated cost differential per foot of conductor is for normal soil conditions and does not include rock, estimated rock cost shown on Exhibit A.
- 10. The estimated cost differential per foot of conductor is filed herewith as Exhibit "A".

2-75

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUN 1 2 1973

Dy. FIGINEERING DIVISION

DATE	OF	ISSUE	June	4	1973	DATE EFFECTIVE	June	7	1973
		M	onth	Day	Year		Month	Day	Year

ISSUED BY

General Manager

Brandenburg, Kentucky

Title

Address

STANDARD RATE SHEET.	FOR Entire Service Area
	P. S. C. Ky. No. 5
MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC	Original Sheet No. 7
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION.	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
	Sheet No
RULES AND R	EGULATIONS
Addendum - U	Inderground Service
EX	HIBIT A
AVERAGE UNDERGR	OUND COST DIFFERENTIAL
(Filed in compliance with Appendix to Commission in Administrative Case No.	
Average cost per foot of underground	primary \$4.40
Average cost per foot of overhead pri	mary \$3.15
Average cost differential per fo	ot of primary conductor \$1.25
Average cost per foot of underground	residential service \$1.40
Average cost per foot of overhead res	idential service \$0.85
Average cost differential per fo	ot of service conductor \$0.55
of trenching and backfilling.	ground does not include the cost If the Cooperative performs the actual cost will be added to the
Note: The estimated cost for rock re \$9.50 per foot.	moval for underground installation CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
5-1	JUN 1 2 1973
DATE OF ISSUE June 4 1973	DATE EFFECTIVE June 1973
Month Day Year	Month Day Year  eral Manager Brandenburg, Kentucky
Name of Officer	eral Manager Brandenburg, Kentucky Title Address